Rule 2.33(5A)

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator({s)

{b) Insert name and addrass
of registerad offica of
company

(c) insert date of appointmeant

(d} Insert name of apphcant /
appontor

{e} Insert date

Form F2.18
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of deemed approval F 2 1 8
of proposals |

Name of Company Company Number
Groundwork South West 02632905
In the Court case number (For court use only)
Birmingham District Registry 8242 of 2012
[full name of cour]

We (a}
lan J Gould and James Stewart-Koster of PKF {(UK) LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles
Street, Queensway, Birmingham, B3 2LX

having been appointed Joint Administrators of ® Groundwork South West of New Guild House, 45
Great Charles Street, Brmingham, B3 2LX on © 28 May 2012 by ¥ the Company's trustees

hereby give notice that
having made a statement under paragraph 521} of Schedule B1 and no meetm? )havmg been
e

requisittoned under paragraph 49 of that Schedule, the proposals sent by us on ™™ 17 July 2012 were
deemed approved on © 27 July 2012

Signed /M/

Jo?n Administrator

Dated i , 1 l lfL

Contact Details lan J Gould
You do not have 1 any contact informat the be:
moroat By o i e Campamestiosarn | New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham

contact you if there 15 a query on the form  The contact
wformation that you give will be visible to searchers of the | Ta| 0121 212 2222

public record

THURSDAY

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3U2 DX 33050 Cardiff
*A1EFOSMH*
A18

02/08/2012 #288
COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form F2 18 - Notice of deemed approval of propoasals doc Rev 11110



PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Groundwork Southwest Limited

in Administration

Administrators' Proposals

17 July 2012




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

Contents

—

Introduction

Company information and events leading to Administration
Administration strategy, trading on and sale of assets

Assets of the Company

Liabilities of the Company

Recelipts & payments, estmated outcome and costs of Administration
Proposed exit route from Administration

The Administrators’ proposals

0w o ~N g g A W N

EC Regulation

-
|a]

Closing remarks

Appendices

A — Statutory information

B — Receipts and payments account

C — Estimated outcome statement

D — Time costs analysis

E — A creditors' guide to fees and schedule of charge out rates
F — Statement of Administrators’ proposals

G — Proof of debt

H — List of the Company’s creditars

J — Balance sheet as at 31 March 2011

K —Form 2 218 Creditor's request for a meeting

- =a
W = o U N =

19
21
22



Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

11

12

13

14

15

16

Introduction

We, lan James Gould and James Stewart-Koster of PKF (UK) LLP ("PKF"), were appointed
Joint Administrators of Groundwork South West (“the Company”) by the Company’s trustees
on 28 May 2012 The appointment was confirmed 1n The High Court of Justice, Chancery
Diwision, Birmingham District Registry, case number 8242 of 2012

These proposals are prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“the Act”) and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ("the Rules”)

Form 2 17B, Statement of Administrators’ proposals Is attached at Appendix I
No meeting of creditors to be held

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, based on current
information, we believe that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors except by virtue of the prescrnbed part calculation (see section 5) As a

result of this, we do not propose to convene a creditors’ meeting in this matter

In accordance with paragraphs 52(2)-(4) of Schedule B1, a formal creditors meeting will be
summoned tf 1t 15 requested by a creditor or a number of creditors of the Company whose
debt(s) amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, provided that such a
request 1s made n the prescribed manner and within the prescribed period as set out under

the aforementioned Rule

In the event that insufficient requests are received our proposals will be deemed to have

heen approved on 27 July 2012

July 2012 1




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Company information and events leading to
Administration

The Company was corporated in July 1991 The Company's statutory information is
attached at Appendix A

The Company undertook projects and contracts designed to achieve environmental, social

and economic benefit

The Company 1s limited by guarantee and Is also a registered chanty The Company was
controlled on a dally basis by the Executive Director However, the Company’s principal
strategic governance was undertaken by its board of trustees The board of trustees
consisted of volunteers from the local business community and were not employees of the

Company

The Following Is a summary of the history of the Company as prepared by Bruce Giibert

(Board of trustees)

Grounawork Devon & Cornwall and Groundwork South West were two separate Trusts that
merged tnto one under the banner of Groundwork South West in 2009 and { was appointed
as the first Chair We recruited Alistair Cormie as the new managing director

The Company was relatively unknown in the South West and annual turnover was just less
than £1 million pounds which was considered insufficient The Board sought to build up the
turnover to make the Trust more viable and much effort went into diversifying and seeking
more projects We acquired a failing tramning agency which brought with it traming

accreditation and the chance to tum it round with new management

The Trust made steady progress but the real breakthrough in terms of increasing {urnover
came with the Govt awarded “FJF” contracts With its tramng and newly acquired
Employment Director the Trust performed well and the turnover exceeded £5m and reserves
were built up We arranged to purchase Sandon Court, a cheaper option than renting

premisos and one which put a fixed asset into the balance sheet

With the change of Government the °“FJF” programme was wound up but the new
Government announced the implementation of the Work Programme and the Board
considered at length the advantages of participating in the programme and the
disadvantages of the payment by results system with its need for a large overdraft

Although Groundwork UK failed in its bid to be a pnme contractor Prospects Services Ltd
won a coniract in the South West and GWSW was appointed as a sub-confractor The Board
agreed the signing of the conltract subject to satisfactory overdraft arrangements and the

July 2012 2



Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

210

211

212

213

214

215

2186

217

implementation of a close scrutiny of the contract by the “Finance and Performance

Committee”

At the Board meeting in March 2012 the financial reports indicated that the overdraft was
well within the lmits required and that we were due to start reducing the overdraft in June
and be profitable by February Although the Work Programme had not been the success we
had hoped, as in common with all sub-contractors on the Programme, we had not had the
input of candidates promised but the cuts we had made to the work force meant that broadly
speaking we weare where we hoped would be

However, unknown to the Board, the overdraift imit had been wrongly stated and this was
exacerbated by difficulties in receiving paymenis from one of the Company's tramning
contracts These difficulties were the subject of a meeting on 25th Apnl where drastic action

was planned to improve the sifuation

It 1s & matter of record that on May 11th PKF advised the Board that their investigations had

revealed we were on the brink of insolvency

The reasons for the demise of GWSW are n, the view of the Board, a combination of the
effects of the Work Programme on the cash-flow which had not been monitored sufficiently,
the economic slump resulting in a sharp dechne in forecasted income and the problem with

the training contract

Having presenting our findings, the Company’s board of trustees reached the conciusion that
the Company was msolvent and ought to cease trading Immediately We were subsequentiy

asked to advise the board on the insolvency options available to the Company

It was not possible for the Company to continue operating in its current form However, the
Company was involved in a number of on-going projects which we believed to be capable of
completion or novation We were of the view that continuance and/or completion of some or
all of the Company's on-going projects would likely be of benefit to the Company's creditors
as the re-assignment of these projects would not only protect the amounts due to the
Company by way of nvoiced debt or work in progress, it would also reduce the overall

habthty against the Company

If the Company wera to have cease to trade immediately and been placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, it would have been unlikely that any significant amounts due to the

Company In respect of trade debtors and/or work in progress would have been recovered

Therefore, n order for us to explore the above mentioned possibiliies with a view to
maximising returns to the Company for the benefit of its Creditors, we recommended that the

Company be placed in Administration

July 2012




Groundwork Southwesi Limited in Administration

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

On 16 May 2012 the board of directors made the majorty of the Company's employees
redundant and resolved to seek our appointment as Joint Administrators of the Company

We were ultimately appointed in this regard on 28 May 2012

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, we confirm that as Jomnt
Administrators, we are authonised to carry out all functions, dutes and powers by each of us,

joint and severally

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act, we are required to perform our

functions with the objective of
= rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

« achieving a better result of the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if

the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

= realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors

The first statutory objective, 3(1) (a) of Schedule B1, cannot be achieved as the level of
creditors habiliies meant that it would not be possible to rescue the Company as a going

concern

The second statutory objective, 3(1) (b) of Schedule B1, will be achieved as there will be a
better result of the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were

wound up (without first being 1n Administration),

We consider that the third statutory objective 3(1) (c) will be accomplished n that property

will be realised i order to make a distribution to the secured and preferential creditors

The strategy adopted by us with a view to achieving one or more of the objectives referred to

above 18 discussed in Section 3 below

July 2012




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

31

32

33

34

36

36

37

Administration strategy, trading on and sale of
assets

As advised above, having conducted a review of the Company's cn-gomng projects in the
days prior to our appointment, 1t was identified that certain projects were capable of
completion or novation, which in turn would protect the amounts due to the Company by way

of invoiced debt or work in progress

We discovered that, in some cases, the Company had already been paid for projects In
advance and in these instances, the contract/project employer would have a claim aganst
the Company for the unsahisfied parts of the coniract/project By re-assigning these cantracts
to other bodies, the liability that would otherwise crystallise against the Company, would be

removed

Pre—-Appointment Negotiafions - The Work Programme

The Work Programme 1s a project undertaken throughout the south west region, designed at
assisting unemployed indmviduals inte wark The Company delivered the project on behalf of
a company called Prospects Services Ltd ("Prospecis™ who have a government contract o
delver the project throughout the UK

The Company had invested significant funds and resource getting the Work Programme up
and running in the knowledge that the work was not lkely to be profitable in the early

periods

The resource utilised on the Work Programme involved circa 10 offices across the South
West (from Truro to Bournemouth) and approx 60-70 employees It had been identified that
the Company had no prospect of being able to pay wages/salaries in May 2012 and so the

majonty of staff dealing with the work Programme were made redundant on 16 May 2012

Our Sokcitors, Squire Sanders ("S5") reviewed the contract between the Company and
Prospects They confirmed that, all project data, intellectual property and means of delivery
were the property of Prospects (and not the Company) In effect, the Company took
Prospects project and delivered to the South West region (almost as a sub contractor) The
contract also included “insolvency termmnation” clauses and, in the event of breach of
contract by the Company, set-off and deduction clauses in favour of Prospects to enable if to

mitigate the impact of the Company’'s breach

According to the Company's books and records, Prospects owed the Company
approximately £70,000 as at 16 May being the date the Company effectively stopped

delwering its services

July 2012 5




Groundwork Southwest Limifed in Administration

38

39

310

311

312

313

314

With the authonty of the Board, we contacted Prospects pre-administration to advise of the
financial position of the Company and the probability of the Company entering into some
form of insolvency As permifted by the terms and conditions of the contract, Prospects
terminated its agreement with the Company and requested access to and the immediate
return of the work programme data, and, sought to invoke the set-off and deduction clauses

against the amounts due to the Company

However, in practical terms, Prospects made us aware that they would like to bring the on-
going performance of the contract “in-house” and engquired how they might do this, given the
Company’s current status (which at that time was the hiatus between notice of intention {o
appoint an Administrator and notice of appotntment of an Administrator) We discussed with
Prospects the possibility of a sale of the Company’s chattels and a ficense fo occcupy the
Company's (various) frading premises to enable Prospects to pick up where the Company

left off Clearly, this would also involve an agreement of the debt position

After some negotiations, Prospects agreed to pay a total of £50,000 inclusive of VAT n full
and final setflement of the debt due to the Company, after applying set off amounts

Immediately following our appointment, a deed of seitlement was agreed with Prospects and
on recelpt of payment of £50,000, the Company assigned all such title, nghis and interest in
the project to Prospects Prospects have been granted a license to occupy the Company’s
former trading premises which were previously utilised for the work programme project
Prospects have also purchased the Company's chattel assets within these premises for the
amount of £20,000 plus VAT

Appointment

Following our appomtment, we atfended the Company’s premises o advise of our
appointment and take control of the Company and is assets The majority of the remaining
staff were made redundant with the exception of 8 members of staff that were retained to
assist In bringing the Company’s books and records up to date, assist in iIdentifying assets of
the Company, and, advise on the status of on-going contracts/projects as well as continue to

trade the business

Other Projects

Subsequent to our appointment, we have negotiated the transfer of a number of projects with
Groundwork Thames Valley ("GWTV"), some of which have already been agreed and are

operational under the centrol of GWTV

In addition to the above, we are currently negotiating the transfer of a project known as
Weston Mill (recycling centre) The Company has been contracted by Plymouth City Councll
to run the recychng centre and receives a fixed amount per month from the Council The

July 2012 6




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

Company also generates income from the disposal of scrap metal It s likely that this matter
will be finalised shortly

July 2012 7




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

4

41

42

43

44

45

48

47

48

Assets of the Company
Statement of affairs

A statement of affairs has been requested from the Trustees To date the formal document
has not been received and a tme extension has been granted It is anticipated that this
document will be received In the next few weeks Any creditor wishing to receive a copy of
this document should e-mail ilyas multani@uk pkf com and a copy will be dispatched (free of

charge) once it has been received

To comply with Rule 2 33(2)()) of the Rules, attached at Appendix J I1s a copy of the balance

sheet as at 31 March 2011 as per the Company’s accounting records

in additron, to comply with Rule 2 33(2)(h) of the Rules, a list of the Company's known
creditors 1s attached at Appendix H

Properties

Long Leasehold Property

The Company's principal trading address 1s a property located at Sandon Court, 1 Crage
Drive, The Mil'fields, Plymouth, PL1 3JB The property 1s part occupied by the company and
part-let to the GMB Union who occupy the first floor of the premises The property at present
15 being marketed by our agents Colhers international Limited {*Colhiers”), who can be
contacted on 0117 917 2027 For the purposes of this report only, we have assumed that the
property will realise £350,000

Freehold Property

Our investigations have revealed that the Company appears to have been gifted a parcel of
fand at Wood Acre, Parkway Industnal Estate, Saltash, Cornwall The property comprises a

vacant parcel of land which extends to approximately 1,07 hectares (2 64 acres)

Colliers have recommended that sale by auction s the most appropriate method of disposal
Based on this advice, the property has been placed into an auction on 25 July 2012 via Clive
Emson Auctioneers For further detalls, please call 0845 6013633 For the purposes of this

report only, we have assumed that the property will realise £10,600

|_easehold Properties

As advised earlier in this report, the Company operated from various premises throughout
the Scuth West under a short term lease or licence Our Solicitors are reviewing the various
leases/licenses, some of which have already been transferred to Prospects or GWTY under

a licence to occupy agreement

July 2012




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

49

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

Furniture and equipment and Motor Vehicles

At the date of Administration the Company operated from its principal trading address
Sandon Court, as well as various leasehold premises throughout the South West We
instructed Messrs MGR Appraisals Limited (*MGR") to prepare an mventory and valuation of
the tangible assets within these properties The assels have been valued at £52,000 n situ
and £30,000 ex situ To date, our agents have realised approximately £18,000 plus VAT in

respect of these assets
Book debts and on-going contracts

As discussed earher In this report, the nature of the Company's project work meant that in a
number of cases, the Company had been paid in advance for certain contracts and projects
and 1n these instances, the contract/project employer wilt have a claim against the Company
for the unsatisfied paris of the contract/project

In other instances, the Company had completed works for which it had not yet been paid and
at the date of our appointment, the Company's accounting records indicated that there were
amounts due to the Company totalling some £223,000 in respect of trade debtors and some
Instances of un-invoiced work i progress This amount Includes the debt due from

Prospects which we have discussed earlier in this report

Since the date of our appointment, we have written to the Company's debtors seeking
payment of the amounts shown in the Company's accounting records Sums totalling
£122 187 have been recovered from debtors This figure meludes the £50,000 payment
made by Prospects 1n respect of their debt

For the purpose of this report enly, we anticipate future receipts of approximately £88,000
Post — Administration Trading

As discussed above, we considered it appropnate fo allow the Company to continue fo trade
with a view to re-assigning and/or completing some or all of the Company's on-going

projects

‘The results of this trading are summarised in the estimate outcome statement attached at
Appendix C This shows that once all trading matters have been finalised, we anticipate that

a trading deficit of some £ (433} will be suffered in this matter
Other assets

Any amounts received in the Administration estate are banked In interest beanng bank

accounts with any bank interest earned forming part of the Administration estate

July 2012 9




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administ_ration

417

418

419

We are not aware of any other assets of the Company which have not already been referred
to elsewhere i this report Once the final directors' statement of affars has been received,
we will compare this document fo the Company's accounting records to ensure that asset

realisations are maximised
Fixed and floating charge assets

As discussed below in Section 5, the Company’s bankers have the benefit of a debenture
confernng fixed and floating charges over the whole of the Company and its undertaking
The debenture secunty is in addition to the legal charge over the Company's long leasehold

property and freehold property referred to earlier in this section

We consider that reahisations 1n respect of the Company's long leasehold property and
freehold property will be subject to any fixed charge securnty, whereas realisations in raspect

of any other assets discussed above will be subject to fioating charge secunty

July 2012 10




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

Liabilities of the Company
Secured creditors

According to the records maintaned by the Registrar of Companies, the Company's
bankers, National Westminster Bank Plc ("Natwest’), has the benefit of a debenture
conferring fixed and floating charges over the whole of the Company and its undertaking,
created on 11 August 2011 and registered at Companies House on 13 August 2011

OQur legal advisors will review the validity of Natwest's debenture in due course

According to Company records, Natwest are owed the sum of approximately £840,000 Daily

tnterest continues to accrue against this sum

Based on current information, it 1s anticipated that there will be a shortfall to Natwest

Employee claims

As discussed earher in this report, the majonty of the Company's employees were made
redundant on 16 May 2012 Further redundanctes were made on the day of our appointment
At present, there are 3 members of Staff that have been retained for the purposes of

conbinued trading The claims of the Company's employees are eshmated as follows

£
Preferential creditors claims
Employees 11,280
Redundancy Payments Office 92,994
104,274
Unsecured creditors claims
Employees 24,993
Redundancy Payments Office 145,320
170,313

Based on the current estimated ocutcome, we anticipate that preferential creditors will receve

payment in full
Prescribed part

Section 178A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires administrators to set aside a prescribed
amount of the Company's “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net
property i1s the amount of property that would otherwise be available for satisfaction of
holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the
Company on or after 15 September 2003

July 2012

(K




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

58

59

510

511

512

513

514

515

A prescribed part calculation may be required in this matter Any return to the unsecured
creditors of the Company by virture of this calculation, 1s largely dependant upon the level of
pre-administration debtor realisations

The estimated outcome statement has been prepared in this matter but it should be treated
as Indicative only This suggests total funds avallable for unsecured creditors of some

£13,620 by way of a prescribed part calculation

If this estimate outcome proves to be correct, there Is a possibility that the cost of making the
distribution to unsecured creditors will be disproportionate to its benefit If this is found to be
the case, we may consider disapplying the Prescribed Part in accordance with Section
176A(3) of the Act

Ultmately, the outcome to unsecured creditors will be capable of being predicted with more
certainty over the coming months We will report to creditors further following the six month

anniversary of our appointment
Reservation of title

Since the date of our appointment, we have received two reservation of title claims from
creditors of the Company The claims have been accepted as being valid and we are in the
process of making arrangements for the collection of goods which are subject to the

reservation of titie claim
Unsecured non-preferential creditors

Based on a combination of the claims receved from creditors and the amounts shawn as
being due i the Company’s books and records, the Company would appear to have the

following unsecured claims

£
Trade and expense creditors 542 500
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 83,677
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 30,795
Employee claims 170,313
827,285

The above estimates do not inciude any claims In respect of incomplete works, breach of
contract, defects liability or other claims which may be brought against the Company as a

restilt of its abrupt demise

Based on current information, there will be no funds available to enable a return to the
unsecured non-preferential creditors except by virtue of the prescribed part calculation

discussed above

July 2012 12




‘Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

61

62

63

64

65

66

Receipts & payments, estimated outcome and
costs of Administration

Receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix B 1s a receipts and payments account to 16 July 2012 showing a
balance 1n hand of £118,083 The sum of £20,000 has been recelved in respect of the sale
of Furniture & Equipment and a further £122,186 has heen received 1n respect of book debt
collections A tax refund totalling £152 and petty cash of £167 43 has also been banked in

the account
Estimated outcome statement

An estimated outcome stalement 1s attached at Appendix C The estimated outcome
statement shows that based on current information there will be a return to Natwest, a partial
return to the preferential creditors and no return to the non-preferential creditors except by

way of prescribed part calculation

The estimated ouicome statement includes our estimate for the costs associated in dealing

with the Company's affars
Pre-administration costs

Our trme costs up to the date of our appotntment on 28 May 2012 amount to £31,430 which
represents 101 hours at an average hourly rate of £311 To date, no fees have been charged

in respect of our pre-appointment costs

Prior to our appaintment, we were instructed by Groundwork UK to undertake a review of the
Company's financtal position and comment on the long term viability of the Company We
were subsequently asked io advise the board on the insolvency options available to the

Company

From that point, our work up to the date of our appointment was undertaken with a view to
furthering the achievement of the objectives of the admunistration as detalled in Section 2 of

this report This work included the following
= reviewing the Company’'s current and ongoing project work,

= negotiating The Work Programme agreement with Prospects The vast majority of the
work to complete this agreement was under taken pre-administration The agreement
with Prospects does not constifute a “pre-pack” as the business of The Work
Programme was the property of Prospects and not the Company

July 2012 13




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

67

68

69

6 10

611

612

* laising with agents with regards to the value and disposal prospects of the

Company's assets,
= assistance in commencing formal inseclvency proceedings,
= preparation for and attendance at the Company’s board meetings,
* advice regarding the Company’s financial position and the options availlable

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the admimistration is
subject to approval In accordance with Rule 2 67(A) A request s to be put to the Secured
and Preferential credifors under separate cover

For the avoidance of doubt, subject to the relevant creditor approval, we propose to cap our
pre-appointment fees to the sum of £25,000 as opposed to the value of our time costs

Costs of administration

Qur time costs from the date of our appointment to 16 July 2012 amount to £45,987 which
represents 227 hours at an average hourly rate of £203 No fees have heen drawn to date n
respect of these amounts and approval for the basis of our remuneration will be sought from

the Bank and preferential creditors, as advised in section 6 14 below

We enclose at Appendix D full detals of the Administrators’ time costs in this matter up to
16 July 2012, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 These amounts are
derived by reference to PKF (UK} LLP’s normal rates for time properly given by us and our
staff In attending to matters arising in the Administration Where members of staff have been
employed on the Administration they have been so based on their experience and abilities in
dealing with a case of this nature Where appropriate, certain staff have dealt with a specific
area of the Administration due to their speciabst skills 1n that area We would advise that PKF
{UK) LLP's scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the administration of

each insolvency

Attached at Appendix E are detals of how to obtain an extract from the Siatement of
Insolvency Practice 9, A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ fees A summary of PKF (UK)

LLP's charge out rates are also attached at Appendix E

We are entfled to recewe remuneratton for our services as Administrators  As per Rule

2 108(2) of the Rules our remuneration shall be fixed either
a as apercentage of the value of the property with which we have to deal, or

b by reference to the time propetly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending

to matters ansing in the administration or

¢ or based on a set amount

July 2012 14




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

613

614

6 15

616

617

618

619

620

621

d orbased on a combination of any of the above as per Rule 2 106(3A)
We propose to recewve remuneration under part (b) of Rule 2 106{2)

As previously stated, we do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds avallable to
enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors of the Company cther than by virtue of the
prescribed part calculation Therefore, in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) approval of our
remuneration will be sought from each secured crediter of the company and preferential
creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold

approval

To date, category 1 disbursements have been charged to the Company's estate as follows

£
Indirect Labour 5769
Wages/Salanes 12,633
Bank charges 12
Bank Charges (Trading Account) 54

18,468

In addition to the above, PKF {UK) LLP have paid disbursements totaling £1,761 in respect
of travel and accommeodation, which have not yet been charged to the case

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specffically identifiable to the case, typically for tems such as identfiable telephone calls,
postage, advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services spectfic fo the case
where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and

document storage

In addition to the above, PKF (UK) LLP have paid disbursements totalling £1,761 which have
not yet been charged

All categeory 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost incurred

Category 2 dishursements will comprise cost allocations which may anse on some of the
category 1 expense where supphled internally typically, tems such as room hire and
document storage Also typically included will be routine or more specialist copying and

printing, and allocated communtcation costs

We do not propose to charge internal disbursements, known as category 2 disbursements to

the Administration estate

July 2012 15



Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

7  Proposed exit route from Administration
Pursurt of Administration statutory objectives

71 By virtue of the extent of the Company’s liabilties to creditors, it was not possible to rescue

the Company as a going concern

72 The Company was placed into Administration with the am that it may have been possible for
some of the Company’s ongoing projects io have been completed by a ike-minded
organisation In turn, a novation or other transfer of an ongoing project has resulted in the
Company maximising Iits recoveries from that project and/or avoided any clams being

brought against the Company for breach of contract

73 As advised above, a number of projects have been assigned to other organisations with

charitable aims

74 For projects that have received minimal or no interest, it 1s likely that the contract employer
will (by now) have terminated the contract and will clam agamst the Company in

Administration

75 Once we have disposed of the Company's long leasehold/Freehold property and realised the
remaining amounts due from the Company’s debtors, based on current information, we
anticipate that we will have realised property In order to be In a posttion to make a

distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors
Exit route from Administration

76 To enable us to conclude the Administration, we propose the following exit routes, only one
of which will be implemented with a view to maximising the amounts avatlable for creditors in

the most expedient manner

EITHER

e File the necessary returns at Court and with the Regisirar of Companies to place the
Company Into creditors voluntary hquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that lan James Gould and Jim Stewart-Kostar of
PKF (UK) LLP (the Joint Administrators) be appointed Joint Liguidators, or any other
person(s) be appointed liquidator(s) of the Company in accordance with Paragraph
83(7) of the same,

OR

« make application to Court fo end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Joint Administrators

July 2012 16




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

77

78

79

710

711

712

713

714

request that the Company be compuisonly wound-up and lan James Gould and Jim
Stewart-Koster (the Joint Administrators) may be appointed Joint Liquidators, iIf they
50 desire,

OR

» file the necessary return at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to dissclve
the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 52{1) (b} of Schedufe B1 of the Act, based on current
information, we believe that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to

unsecured creditors except by way of the prescribed pari calculation
By virtue of the above statement, we do not propose to canvene a formal creditors mesting

In accordance with Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 37 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, we shall summon a formal creditors meeting if it 1s requested

- by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debis of
the Company,

= in the prescribed manner, and,

= n the prescribed period

In the event that insufficient requests are recewvead, our Proposals’ will be deemed to have

been approved on 27 July 2012
Administrators discharge

itis standard practice for admnisirators to seek a discharge from hability far any action taken
by them durng the course of an administration, following the termination of the

administration

Granting our discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Company from applying to Court
(under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986) for permission to bring
proceedings against us If any such party believes that our conduct as Joint Administrators
has breached our duties in relation to the Company or has otherwise made us guilty of

misfeasance
We are not currently aware of any i1ssue that may result in such an apphcation to Court

For the avoidance of doubt, granting us our discharge prior to the termination of the

Admimistration does not discharge our liability, until the termination 1s effective

July 2012

17



Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

715 A resolution seeking our discharge forms part of the Administrators’ Proposals, discussed In

more detall n Section 8§

July 2012 18




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

8 The Administrators’ proposals

81 In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bi of the Act, we make the following

proposals to the creditors

(1) the Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of their powers as
administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they n theair
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals

(n)  ifthought appropnate, a creditors’ committee be formed

(m)  the Jont Administrators be discharged from liability in accordance with Paragraph 28
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing therr final progress
report in the Administration

(v)  the Joint Administrators at their sole discretion and at a time they feel 1s appraopnate,
either

o File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the
Company Into creditors voluntary hiquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 and that lan James Gould and Jm Stewart-Koster of
PKF (UK) LLP (the Joint Admimistrators) be appointed Joint Liquidators, or any other
person(s) be appointed hquidator(s) of the Company in accordance with Paragraph
83(7} of the same,

OR

= make application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Joint Administrators
request that the Company be compulsonly wound-up and lan James Gould and Jim
Stewart-Koster (the Joint Administrators) may be appointed Joint Liquidators, if they
so desire,

OR

» file the necessary return at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to dissolve
the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

82 In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) and Rule 2 37(1) of the Rules, the above proposals will
deem to have been approved unless sufficient requests for an itral creditors’ meeting are
recewved by 27 July 2012

July 2012 19




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

83 Attached at Appendix G 1s a proof of debt form for creditors’ submission

July 2012

20



Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

9 EC Regulation

91 The EC Regulation doas apply to these proceedings as the registered office of the Company
at the date of Administration was Sandon Court, 1 Cragte Drive, The Milliields, Plymouth,
PL1 3JB
92 These procesdings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations
21

July 2012



Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

10 Closing remarks

101 As discussed earlier in this report, based on current information there will be a return o
preferential unsecured but not non-preferential unsecured creditors except by wirtue of the
prescribed part calcutation Therefore, we do not propose to convene a creditors meeting

102 We propose three possible exit routes from the Admunistration, either of which can be

implemented once the outcome for creditors 1s known with a greater degree of certainty

103 Should any creditor require any additional information or have any quenes, they should
contact liyas Multan), on -+ 44 (0} 121 212 2222

lah Gould

For and behalf of

lan J Gould and Jim Stewart-Koster
Joint Administrators

July 2012 22



Grpundwqr_k__Southwest |_L-imited' in Admi_ni_s.jtration

Appendix A — Statutory information

July 2012




Groundwork Southwest Limited in A‘dministration

Detail of the Court

Full name
Company number

Registered office

Administrators

Date of incorporation
Trading activities
Trading address

Issued share capital

Company directors’
{Trustees who  acted
wiihin the last three years
*denotes 1t 15 not clear
from the records
maintatned by the
Registrar of Companies
when these individuals
were appointed to the
board of trustees )

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry Case reference 8242 of 2012

Groundwork South West
02632905

At the date of Administration, the Company’'s registered office was
situated at Sandon Court, 1 Cragie Drive, The Millfields, Plymouth, PL1
3JB

For the purposes of the Adminstration, the Company’s registered office
was changed to the office of PKF (UK) LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great
Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham B3 2LX

lan James Gould and Jim Stewart-Koster
PKF (UK) LLP

New Guild House

45 Great Charles Street

Queensway

Birmingham

B32LX

IP numbers 7866 and 9702

The Jomnt Administrators were appointed on 28 May 2012 by the
Company's trustees

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint
Administrators are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by each of them, joint and severally

26 July 1991

Other service activities

Sandon Court, 1 Cragie Drive, The Milffields, Plymouth, PL1 3JB

The Company is a private company limited by guarantee but does not
have share capital

Name Appointed Resigned
Carter, 1J 22 05 2009 -
Gilbert, REB 2002 2009 -
Gilmore, KR 06 08 2010 -
Hocking, AM 06 08 2010 -
Le Poidevin,J 05 08 2010 -
Robathan, DP 22 05 2009 -
Sanders, PE 22 05 2009 -
Smyth, RJ 22 05 2009 -
Crow, JM 14 07 1995 22 052009
Dicker,DHA 14 07 2000 22 052009
Hitchins, PW 07 07 1994 22 052009
Tracey, RD 29 07 2008 05 09 2011

July 2012




Groundwork Southv\;_est‘Limited in Administra_tign

Company secretary

Company’s bankers

Registered charges

Name Appointed Resigned
Cormie, Alistair Camphell MR 22 05 2008 -

The Company’s bankers were National Westminster Bank Ple

Nattonal Westminster Bank Plc has the benefit of a debenture conferrng
fixed and floating charges over the whole of the Company and its
undertaking, created on 11 August 2011 and registered at Companies
House on 13 August 2011

National Westminster Bank Plc also have the benefit of a legal charge
over the Company’s Long Leasehold and Freehold properties in
Plymouth

July 2012




rGroundwork Southw_e_st Limited -in Administration 7

Appendix B — Receipts and payments account

July 2012




Groundwork South West
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 28/05/2012 From 28/05/2012
of Affairs To 16/07/2012 To 16/07/2012
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 24,6086 10 24,606 10
24,606 10 24,606 10
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Dhrect Labour 30,560 22 30,560 22
(30,560 22) (30,560 22)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Indirect Labour 5,769 24 5,769 24
Bank Charges 54 47 54 47
{5,823 71) (5,823 71)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) {11,777 83) (11,777.83)

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 18 July 20121717



Groundwork South West
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/05/2012 From 28/05/2012
of Affairs To 16/07/2012 To 16/07/2012
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment 20,000 00 20,000 00
Book Debts 122,186 62 122,186 62
Tax Refund 151 59 151 59
Petty Cash 167 43 167 43
Bank Interest Net of Tax 039 039
Trading Surplus/({Deficit) (11,777 83) (11,777 83}
130,728 20 130,728 20
COST OF REALISATIONS
Wages & Salaries 12,633 26 12,633 26
Bank Charges 11 84 11 84
{12,645 10) (12,645 10)
118,083.10 118,083.10
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 29,527 32
Bank 1 - Current 86,189 58
Trade Creditors 1,381 54
VAT Payable (8,921 22)
Wages Control Account 10,631 43
Pension Contributions {180 98)
Attachment of Earnings {461 24)
Employee Loans (83 33)
118,083.10

Page 2 of 2

1PS SQL Ver 60C4

16 July 2012 17 17



Groundwork_ Southwest Limited in Adm_ir_listration

Appendix C — Estimated outcome statement

July 2012



Estimated cutcoma statement

16 Jul 12

T

| i
] |

Groundwork South Wes

Limited

n Administration

[ I [ 1
Estimated outcome statement | |
| |
Reallsed Estimated Estimated |
HPaid) in future final !
Administration | movements oulcome
£ £ E ]
'
Joint administrators’ trading account
Sales 24 806 23,038 47 644
Direct Labour Costs {30,560) (2,500 {33 060}
Purchases {2,000) {2 ooy
Utilities {3,000) (3,000
Other trading expenditure {5.824 {4,193) (10017
Trading surplus/{deficit) (11.778 11345 (433}
Assets specifically pledged / Assets sublect to a fixed charge
Freehold Property 10,000 10000
Leasehold Property - 350,000 350 000
Rent Receiveable - Sandon Ceurt 10,000 10000 °
Joint Admunlstrators fees {7,000) {7 00D}
Legal fess and disbursements {5,000) {5 000)
Agents fees and disbursements {7,000) {7,000)
Security and insurance costs (12,000 {12 0ao)
Other Costs {5,000} {5 000)
Amount Avalable {o Bank - 334000 . 334 000
L]
Floating charge assets
Chattel Assets 20,000 18,000 38000
Trade deblors and accrued Income 122,187 87 813 210000 ,
Petty Cash 167 167
Cther refunds bank interest 162 152 |
Preperation of statement of affalrs {3,500 {3,560)
Wages and Salanes {12,633) 326833 26000
Joint adrministrators' trading account {11,778) 11345 (433
Joint administrators fees - {45,000) (45,000)
Pre-appointment costs - PKF (25,000) {25 00D}
Legal fees and disbursements - {22 C00) (22,000}
Agents/Valuers fees and disbursements - (10,000) {10 000}
Insurance - {5,000} {5 000)
Other costs apd expensesinc bank charges {12) - 12
Available to preferential creditors 118 083 39,231 157 375
Preferential creditors
UK Department for Business Innovation and Skill - 52,994 92 994
Employees - 11280, 11280
- 1042741 i (104 274)
Surplus after preferential creditors 118,083 {64 983) 53,101
Prescribed part calculation
50% of the first £10,000 5000
20% of the balance 8620
(13 620)
3
Amounts available to the floating charge holder* 39 481
! I
[
Amounts available to unsecured ¢reditors
Prescribed part calculalion (brought down) 13 620
Floating charge surplus (Brought down) L -
13620 |
Unsecured creditors 1
Trade and expense creditors 542500 } /
HM Revenue & Custorns - VAT 30795
HM Revenue & Cusloms - PAYEMNIC 83677 | .
UK Department for Business, Innovation and Skill 145,320 | |
Employees 249931 1 ]
| (927 285)
|
Estimated shortfall as regards unsecured creditors T (813 665h |
i ¥
Estimated distribution o unsecured creditors (pence in the £} | Q00M6 ~ |

Page 101

16/07/2012-17 17




Groundwork Southwgst Limited in-Ad_ministration

Appendix D — Time costs analysis

July 2612




190] pUE swnfE) OxoD Surpnpoun) sauvedwosy Aomels
UQIIBLISIUILPY [£13USD)

uonebiy/sauspuodsanos [eba

Buipuog g souBInsy|

Buipes] wawiuoddy 1sod

suchEsI[BSY 1985y 1940

suonesieay 193 yvog

SUQIJESIEDY Y0015

ucljesi|eay J955Y paxid

swie|n aaAodwy

SI0]Ip2I7) |BIUSISJS 4 UON

{dH pue ase3] J0 Bupnioul) SIoIPaIY PAINDag AlLed
)8 "spuny} Jo} BununosaesBuiniodel) Sio)palg paunoeg
AOAA 9861 YaAD

Aleiauacy uonoung Buuaiysen

Buuopiualy g Buiuue)d

sy se),

0z 122 ST L86'GY S8 YL 59 066°%) 06 0¢ §S £TP'S (1" 09 51¢ §0 08 S 1§2'52
0¢ 8 00°8te'z 090 09 L8 00z 00 05¢ 000 000 QLG oy 9L6'L
0912 04 280'S 0g ¢ 0¥ +9L'L 000 000 0L0 0¥ 02 aLet 06 268'¢
0s¢g 05 v20'L 000 000 000 0oo 0G0 000 Qs ¢ 05 v20'L
oLt 08'20¢ 0g | 0¢ 5L 000 000 000 00a as o 0¢ £51
06 82 06 508'S or oz OF 969°2 000 ooo 0oo ooo 0g 8 05 6092
030 09 L8 090 0o 18 000 Q00 000 000 000 000
06 01 0F ££9'2 0L+ 08 ¥+5 0og oge 0oo 000 089 09 880'¢
09¢ 0t LOS oce 08 ary og0 Qs cs 000 000 Q049 000
0zge  06832L 0L 2t 088.Z°2 00 ¢ 0o 0oo 000 gL gt 0L Q86't
0852  0980¥°T 0z ef 00 929'S 06 ¥2 0L 9€F oo 000 QL L 0 v0P'2
S0 ¢ oL 9%8 oc e 00 8EY C6 @ 06 291 000 000 080 08 &v2
0L’ 0z L€z 0Lt gz Lee 000 0048 000 000 Q00 000
ez 00949 -] 0V +5 000 000 000 000 0}: N 09 L9g
082 05 620°L 000 004 000 ag g 000 000 062 05 620"
G9 8L 59 ¥ib'e r A SE 99l ¥ Z G6 62 17 02 62 Giv sl 1gs't
098 0z 9LE'g 0009 000 0e0 05 28 Q04 000 o g 0£€92'2
SINOKH {3) Junowy SINOH {3) Junowy SINOH {(3) Junowy SINOH {3) unowy sinoy (3) unowy
00 20¢F 00 0€LF 00 9213 00 V23 0091L€3
JuelsIssy JOIBISTUIUPY
18301 iolenswpy 101uag j 1osiasadng 13Beuepy 1030811 { Jaupeyg

anoy iad }s0) abelany

apelg

JSOAL UINOS HIOMPUNOID  ZSOZZOF JUAD
210T/L0/91 18 SE S}S0OSWI| SIBPIOH3O 4O SISAleuy 6dIS




AGround_work Southwest Limitgd in Administration _

Appendix E - A creditors’ guide to fees and schedule
of charge out rates

July 2012




GroundworIg'WSQuthwest !.imite_t_:_l in Adn_*n_inistratiorn

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ rights relation to
insolvency practiioners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting our website The relevant gude can be
accessed through www pkf co uk/cri, then click on the Iink to “Creditors” guide to fees” A copy of the
guide can be provided upon request by contacting this office

SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE-OUT RATES

The table detailed below sets out the current charge-out rates utilised by PKF (UK) LLP for charging
staff ime

Partner £405 per hour
Direcior £369 per hour
Senior Manager £283 per hour
Manager £193 - £240 per hour
Supervisor £170 per hour
Admmistrator £128 - 156 per hour
Assistants & Support Staff £44 - £103 per hour

In common with most professional services firms, PKF (UK) LLP’s charge-out rates change from time
to time, although each individual change 1s not matenial The rates charged reflect various changes
over the course of each assignment

Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally compnise externat supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, advertising,
Invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by perscnnel in connection with the case
Also included will be services spectfic to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally
such as printing, room hire and document storage

All category 1 disbursements will be charged at the actual cost incurred
Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements will comprise cost allocations which may arise on some of the category 1
expense where supplied internally typically, tems such as room hire and document storage Also
typically included will be routine or more specialist copying and printing, and allocated communication
costs provided by the officeholder or his firm

Category 2 Disbursements will not be charged by PKF (UK) LLP in connection with this matier

July 2012




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Admini_stration

Appendix F — Statement of Administrators’
proposals

July 2012




4 1

Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators

proposals

Form 2.17B

217B

Name of Company
Groundwork South West

Company Number
02632905

In the

High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry, Chancery Division

{full name of court]

Court case number (For court use onfy)
8242 of 2012

{a) Insert full name(s) and (a)
address(as} of We

administrator(s) lan J Gould and Jim Stewart-Koster of PKF (UK) LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street,
Queensway, Birmingham, B3 2LX

attach a copy of our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to creditors on

b) Insert dat
(b) Insert date ®

17 July 2012

Signed ”'/ﬁé’

Jom?A&mmlstrator

Dated |7/ 7} {2

T

Contact Details

You do not hava to give any contact information in the box
apposite but if you de it will hefp Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query onthe form  The contact
information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the
public racord

lan J Gould

New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham

Tel 0121 212 2222
DX Number

DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed {his form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiif, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Doc Ref Form 2 178 - Statement of administrator's proposals doc Rev 117110




Groundwork Southwest Limited in Administration

Appendix G — Proof of debt

July 2012




AAA1309 - ADM

Proof of Debt — General Form

Groundwork South West (in Administration)
Date of appointment of Administrator 28 May 2012

1 | Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration number}

T

2 | Address of creditor for correspondence

2a |Email address
(By including an email address on this form you are consenting to receive
future correspondence by email )

2b | Your reference or account number
If applicable

3 | Total amount of clam
Include any Value Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at £
the date the company went into administration

4 | Detalls of any documents by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated

There 1s no need to attach them now but the joint administrators may call
{or any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion
as may the chanman or convenor of any meeting

5 {Uncapitalised interest
If amount In 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised interest please £
state amount

6 |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet fo this form

7 | Particulars of any security held
Include the value of the securty and the date it was given

8 |Particulars of any reservation of title
Include full details of the goods supplied to which the clam relates

9 | Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing
(f different from 2 above)

To be completed by the joint administrators when admitting claims

Admitted to vote for £ Admitted for dividend for £
Date Date
Joint Admunistrator Joint Administrator

poc Ref ADM1301 - Proof of Dabt Form docm Rev 09/11



VGroundwork South__west Limited in Administration

Appendix H — List of the Company’s creditors

July 2012




Gl ZL Loz Ainr gt 1102 J8A 0% Sdl L} Jo | ebed

ainjeubig
100 498 ZHY ‘Asling ‘ejebiay 'Yoreypoop 'FrZ Xog O d papwi (34n) uoued 0020
000 NG gD, ‘uoaaq ‘Aenbio] ‘uoisieyd ‘peoy puelybiH €6 saoinag Buuesin Q9 g 10890
1Z1LS NNG | 21d 'uoreg ‘uciBuilig ‘gog Aspune” nd Aueg X040
00 006 (18 ZZX3 'uoAs(Q ‘AgHOMSIOH 'BUOISHUAA ‘BBEN0D J00IBYD Ao|soeg S rogo
8L 0o uapmog alydIpn 1082
00 O¥6'2 Vd¥ £1d ‘Uinowhld ‘ja1ensd ‘soal Wil 0g salAg ALpey HOg2
S op unon 1a3sh oo umolg sawep 9099
89688'L 3dZ 81d 'UoASQ ‘YInowhld HooiswA|d ‘sefiiA Jewe) g P17 suonnjog jeolljos|3 ssabing 4090
00 0Z¥ YHg £2X3 ‘lemulos ‘'spng ‘pueng syl g 3ljuad ai MmaN apng 4090
0t ZEL XX9 283N 'auhlL uodn sjiseomaN (J LA L) D1d SuoliBdIuNWILWLoss]a ] ysilig aogo
(6zZ £2P) (Or7 SYO LD NOANVYS) 529 ysiug 204990
{9 1) 346 LZNg 2Wnogises ‘'s5o¢ xog Od (Orv SYD 10 "3 TTIN) SBD Ushug 040
GZ oL 47¢ 137 "Ieyse01e ‘gge9 xog Od (DA% D313 LD "ATINY seD ysiig V090
Y ANA HAE §LN9D ‘Asung ‘Asusquied '¥5z7 X049 Od (o/e 9913 UBLISESUET} SBS) Ysiilg 6090
Z6 95 HAE §1N9 ‘Asling ‘Asjisquied '¥6Z XO9 Od (DN SV HILAXT ) sBD Ysilg 80990
00 ¥¥L'C 192 8684 ‘J01sug ‘usals) absjjon ‘asSnoH (ouUnod syl jpuned A |oislg £09D
08 92¢ D10 ZS9 'joisug 'pecy Jopsed 6/-7/ a4 uopuelg 2090
00 Nmm__. q39 ¢Hg h530_(_.r..u,._.t_..ﬁvm ,__m_.._ Umo | .wmu_amw Slijouayg pue a2nuaiay __oc:oO :m:ogom ylouwesuinog [~y]258)]
vy 685 avs LL1Qg 19sioq ‘wnio4 plojpuelg ‘sue yainyd lounod Umo ] Wnio4 piojpue|g #0899
06 ¥9 dHE L1d ‘Uincwif|d 1988 uoiun 8Ze-v2e 3uQ iseg €080
68 22/ YHZ 1YL lemulon ‘oing ‘peoy yinowe ‘asnoH ([sueg Juswebeuepy Auadold juowieg zZ089
G99 ce8 wmh 104 me._OO .Lw:OE.zm__S hmmo_O mm_ﬁ:ﬁ Gl .m._t._mO mw:nrm#cm_ aaIqnp P11 mmbcmo Hc_oammmm 080
00 96 are 11d 'Wnowiid ‘SspieuiiN a4l ‘alenbs elpuexs|y usany ‘Wno0 J9isAT Joo)4 pug diysieuded Aspeg 0089
00 09¢ MDZ L1d 'uoasq ‘Yinowd|d 1oang 1e0f007 52 laiseNy 19 90vD
00 .v#o;. 1D RARID] _U._oh_._u__:mu _wm:OI MH m._mﬂw chc._tmn_mn_ SOUBUIH 2yl UBY SUoledljien PUB JUSLUSSassy GOvVOD
£6 Z65'Y N8 ¥X3 ‘uoasaq J8iax3 ‘aoyuid ‘Lneo Jaysubuny v 1un S3IIAIBG UONOB)0I a4 sobiy POYD
S¥ ¥9 MNZ 8N 'seuAsy| UgHI [BIUSD ‘pieASINOg AIBAY 661 - 68Y P17 suonnjos ssauisng sobly cOvO
€9 ¥l rSZ LNH "iNH 19248 Asllanepn 9010 peaH ‘L2 X08 Od poyiLury ooy ZOvO
o 812 N39 $1d 'uinowAid 'Aspinpy ‘peoy 8qLIeospunoy 62 o160] eydpy LOVD
¥8 LET 10z §7d ‘UincwiA|d4 ‘xneapng 1S Jaybiy ‘ABpA UBLIOY /| S[0JIU0D B 5J00( SSVIY 00vD
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sio}pain Auedwon - g
}S8AA YINOS HI0Mpunoln)
dT11 (MN) Ixd



Gl 2L 2LOZ AInF 51 LLOZ 18A 0 SdI L1 jo g sbed

aimeubig
80 0c : 342 AL __ooaxom_m _x._mn_ sgausng _oon.._v_um_m h‘\ﬂm\/_..., SMIUAA NUBIH NS sgauishg jews Jo uoielapa4 0040
62 7.6’ ari 1X3 'alex3 ‘1eeng sied 'aiuad oIng ‘el X0g Od ouno) Ayg J91ex3 5030
0L €l HOB £S89 'ublapaisap ‘peoy ybialslsap ‘9jers3 syoouor P11 sixe] oing 030
Z9 598'L SSOYHD SAYYIQ UO-T €030
00 000°2 ari 017d ‘lemuioD el 'aquioodpald Hod ‘SSSN (SI90WO UL XIS JSqUINN INIDSIAYIL4T 2030
(00 158) SAS £1d ‘UnowA|d ‘g9 Xog Od ‘aueD Buisssnoid jusiifed ABssuz 443 1032
00 081 ZdE ¥171d ‘llemuion ‘pieaysi] ‘sdojbullioH [@MISSM | P11 Buiguinid 09 Aseg 0039
000 3N 1X0 04D 'uophol) 1seT ‘peoy aquIoosIppY 9i-z| ‘UopAciD | ON DR PEicihell 8000
0oo Z¥1 81LH3 'UBIYIOIPIW ‘pemsseT ‘AUasInN AN P} ajusd uspieg S2Iqqod] 2002
000 X1Z §1d ‘Uinowf|d "sed 1SopA '9A0I9) pesisuepl L solsawog uoAQ 90ao
80 0bT XHZ 1174 ‘llemuiod wiodio] ‘peoy obueg / weysuaq @1ed 5009
ve 22l gre 114 'yinowikld ‘spisullily 8y, ‘asenbg eipUeXaly Usany ‘Hnod semo|(ed pi1 (9 3) 0D e Mmald £0dD
00 ¥8 VOB 9LNS '2JUSIIAA ‘ABuiy ‘Ho0oIq(iimg 'aBeRoD yood P11 (BAIYSHIAN) JR)SE UIBIQ £0a0
08 0LL'C v/ 9d 'uoAsQ ‘UINOWAd 'PEOY Yed BUSIS 6/ MiBd BUSIS 0T WU PIT 1SN UiNOS aledio0(Q 20ao
08 ¥BE'lL NN €1d ‘UoARq 'YINoWA|d '[[a1ansd ‘Peoy Med UOISep) ‘@snoH se|bnoQ P17 Buyooy W4d L0ao
ir7 A th_w MDE ¥ _co>wn_ _._mu,mxm_ .cotmm_ Usie _umow_ Slaxiiesg] SISUQIIE]S [BloI8WUOD) HoAz 0040
000 3000
00 52 r39 ¥OL 'uojubied 'peOY Spues 9g 3|sikey aipeg Q0220
75 8hP'6 gge L), ‘uoreq 'Aenbio] ‘peoy afised Li feqlo] wAD 2020
08 292 771G ZTOA ‘SUHUSHIOA UHON 'AGHUAA ‘PUBIYIEOS) 'SPUBLIOOR a1 90IAI2G S0P 2PISAUNOD 4002
00 &5 YOL 9214 BMmuIos ||91sny 18 'sIUBWEUCoD) alo1sdelog [[emulon L'{080]0)
00918t AVE 1YL ‘llemuiod ‘oindy 'lleH Aunod meN Jsiused 13140 sy L [1OUNoY [feMuIoD 6000
00 2.¢ 406 zDL 'uoAsq ‘Aenbio] ‘(suen uoiun JaybiH) Jeaus uoiun 88l 4o Jesy z doyg AdoD 8009
96 €02 730 Z19 ‘weybuiludig 1eals IsInyuasey Z9 214 Buibew sjaidiod 2090
00 Z&¢ OXE 9159 ‘[oisug ‘spuodusi4 'peOY Sulspl Y 'epIsyoolg suonnjog Buwes|g 8000
00 05¢ oS L1d 'uinowd|d ‘Hoduoasq ‘pecy sBuy yinowAld abajjoD AND G000
00 9z¢'L Ugng 09 Hoonoerg Yed sssuisng 3ooidoelg ‘shusay HojsAueD ‘@snoy LD P11 (1N eoueLid Jopuap 110 000
05 €29 H1Z GHS ‘puspapung “led osudliajud pueliapung ‘aiusg uoljeaouy| g sssuisng Suuel] w10 €000
G6 6T V0 HLOM ‘uopuoT ‘aaeld Wngops Jaddn 1 ‘esnoH eiuso LOIBID0SSY [IB19Y AlteyD {3 0}0)
00 ¥2¢ Al LHG “Uinowsulnog 'Jusosal)) dled uesq ¢ pajiwr Buiues|n AnusD 1000
3 ssalppy aweN Kay|

s10}ipal) Auedwo) - g
}SOpA UINOS MJoMpunoIL)
d11 (N) 4M1d



gl L4 ZLOZ AN 9L LL0Z 497 TOS Sdl 41 Jo ¢ sbed

ainjeubig
Qo0 are YL ‘Aenbmop ‘peoy ueaquuod O JIBMUIOT Ul SN AJIUNWILIOD S010
000 dil 11d ‘uinowd|d 19als 9jpusy 6/) - £91 P17 sueadg Aued #0710
Z96/.2 AZS /1d ‘uonag ‘yinowd|d ‘Wied abebue 'asnoH umo Moy ManT WUe e01D
00 PE NIF Z11d ‘Nemulos ‘YSEHES ‘BpISISIBA aul '9s0j) yoosd 10804d JISNIA YINOA SIIMBAIT Z010
00 2t 79 2174 ‘llemUloD ‘YsSBIES 's1BisT [eLiSnpu| maiA Jewel ‘peoy |Iwsbuiy ‘UnoD 1aAry g sn]d Buusea” L0110
00 00¢ HEg SD1 ‘uoAsq S ‘Weyxug ‘usals) WeYszind ‘peoy Uos|aN Gz ‘@snoH ¥ P17 &7 ¥ uiesT 0010
00 002 SSNOH UELIJSEDUET] by | LOMD
90 901 OA8 921d 'lieieny 1 'ABinyial] ‘aso|D Jobiuy € weyBbuiyoyy se e]a)18]
oo 8l dv6 ALD3 'uopuoT ‘1eaas pIO Joolq 1s| Buaig 1snp 2010
000 sjewnor soro
00 SB2 MAE L1 ‘Asung ‘'sawey] uodn ucisBuny 'proy BUOYPIA ‘leH BUOIDIA tappel qor POro
Ov ecp 974 92714 ‘II91SNY 1S ‘PROY 2quwoo) ‘eIpuaH ‘3bpo eipusH saoIneg Auadold g usples W eoro
2§ 9ee ZOV LZY1 ‘[lemuio) ‘s|Ae ‘e1ejsT [BLIShpU| peoY plojp|ing QIUOIN 241 c0ro
(€0 88) ave 159 ‘mobse|s) ‘26¢/ xog Od P17 uosmer LOrd
00 055 dS6 20 L ‘Aenbio] ‘peoy yooM 12 s8joAo10j0 jo00er 00ro
00 OFS XNZ §X3 ‘uoAag Uaiex3 ‘9s0|) NeQ Jied Med UMOPISAIS L iuN P 32i440dI €00
00 899'1 Qre vIX0 ‘saysplox 'seweyl ue uopbulqy 'esop) Asqay ‘esnc A2qav PIO P17 SouBWONad sseuisng Buindsuy Z0ID
BS 164°L Hdl 8dn ‘eBpuaxn 'peoy pleyaley | 'wWniy 8yl P11 (MN) 19803 Wbisu; LOID
(61 £8G"%) FYb 6%3 'uoaaqg ‘Islexy 'alelsg [elnsnpul I PIO 8 TUN P17 Hagu) 0010
000 1d1 21d ‘PnowAld ‘exols ‘peoy uealy L£Z 'Z8 18l ‘dnoisfpleH dnous ApieH ¥OHD
00 S6.°0¢ o 727 [oediaar] HMoog susany 1o0|d IS| [BwIojUj BSIOX] pUE SWosng INH €OHD
000 ISt ZLNG ‘xassns jsepn Buguopy ‘peoy uoibuileg “esnoy abpug uojBuung (Jusle2J0jug) SWosny B anuaAsy WH Z0HD
000 avl S/1 ‘loodiaan 19248 sowep ‘asnoH ueibay ‘1004 Uig (1) swoisng B anuaaay WH LOHD
000 ZZ| 863N 'suAf uodn spseomaN ‘uoiuaqbuo ‘meip yied uojuag ‘NHDI (DIN 7 JAVd) swolisn g snuaAay WH 00HD
[58/202 HYZ 14 ‘spuepily 1s9 ‘weyBuiuLlg Jesng PURodS G 'BpIsyo0T AN HoMpUnoILD) L1092
08 %ZL1 MG 6Z1d 'lBmuIo) 1318ny 1S 'peoy uilpoq '31e1s3 Buipel | ealog sa%1nag Builes]D ILIWaD 0099
9l €¥l JHZ X3 Ja1ex3g ‘aueT abpuapns ‘wie- abpusiing ‘xauuy abenon AuowleH Jayde|4 suer +040
(59 L€) Ore €01 ‘uojubied ‘anuaay uoleg gl siouel anoep €040
00 00S'y YN 859 'Io1sLg 'PROY ||I8MIOH '808|d uiodided /Z lIH uopueJlg Jo spusiid 2049
00 8%9 198 GL1d ‘[BMUI0D ‘unisaouneT ‘IiH aacibabpry ‘asnoH yuequiad pajwi Buisiuaapy Yuequiad LO4AD
3 sSalppy aweyN Aoy

si0}Ipasn Auedwon - g
JSOA YINOS HJoMpunouc)
d11(in) Axd




Sl £L ZL0Z AInr 91 1L0Z J8A DS Sl L1 Jo ¢ abed

aimeubis
5. 0cb'e DdZ 21d "UINoWAjd ‘peoy Mied uooeag ied ssauIsng Joos €€ Jun P17 MN MoIpsY LOHD
9l ¢¢ Zd/ BD1 ‘UoARQ 'sauio) ‘ucpadgleH flamjoyD S piojped O 004D
Q2 SV d1Z 101 ‘uoaaq ‘Aenbio] ‘Bl aquuosult ‘8snoH pOOMWIOH Bunnsuog sniseend 00D
0o 9le 10z 02X3 'uoAs( ‘ucime] UJoN 1eans 8104 7T uosliad yiny v0do
00 00§ YX9 ZOL ‘uoasq ‘Aenbio] ‘uoiBupioon ‘unod uoibunood aol siabuey pio 1stnd 604D
9L ¢L6 NNOQ 71d 'UnoWwA|d ‘umopaie) '1eals Wog|oH | $91/ddng Jeap) BAIel0Id 80dD
£¢ 1oL AHZ 23 '1819x3 ‘uomog ‘Aepp 9ife 'wnoo Asqay /-6 dnolg) uoneuLu JeupueT/dewlold 20dD
o¢ 00¢ H4Z 0Zvg 19slawog ‘A ‘AepA spieulsg ‘s pu| wied Jaybiy abelo)g uosald 00dD
el ere'l AS0 71Sg [olsiig ‘YoInyakyan ‘Aepn pleuimeH “yied ssauisng pleyymeH ‘9snoH [eAeiLOd |eAeiliod §0dD
0z 101 HAP €1d 'WinowA|d '=x0ig ‘peoy Hoduoasq iy P SIXe| yinowAld $0d0
00 ¥lL H18 97d ‘Uoaaq 'yinowA|d “s1eisa [erysnpul Aeaviled ‘peoy UBmpow IS 69-L9 sJanowey Uinowi|d £0d0
L8 geZ'pae VY7 1 0d 'UINOWA|d ‘aauan oiag '100]d punoig) ‘jusuipeda sisiysen Jaunos Ao inowAd 2040
00 89v Qu6 #1d 'Wnowilg ‘pInos) JUNo ‘BAli(] JOISY '243U90) UOUaA B1DUled % WAL YL UJaouon aby UInowA|d L0dD
LT LS Bd Aueg 00d0
(Le 292'L) L4 110 ‘weying o9 ‘ucibueq 1ebpaT s9ES '0EE Xog Od abuelo €000
0L 6EY HAZ +Q8 ‘piojpeld ‘686 Xog Od P17 adodng ssaudxg 8010 20090
00 802 N3z 18D ‘sbpuqued ‘peoy s|iH L Hd00 1000
9ezL YL 0ZX3 'uonreq 'uoldwieyyO 19aiS YUON 2L AJUNWWOYD Jusde0 0002
00 222'LL FAL €289 ‘ale-ladng-uoisap) 'pProyY SJ02SHBAA 'IBH UMO ] 'UoIIag allady| [IIUNOY J1BSIBI0S LLON ZOND
00 00¢g g6 #1d ‘'uoasq ‘uanowh|d Nied juownesq ‘9snoH juowneag d7 SIo}d0S 00 F UsSeN LOND
09 LLL vv. 659 'losug 'ab1089 1S ‘peoy slepuii g |aN As|saT 00OND
(90 #9) SdXd uoyel 8AlS 80ND
00 0§ DNG 2.1 ‘uoaaq ‘Aenbio ‘peoy A9qay v €5 ubisaqg L AN LOND
26 6L 12 0ZND 'xess3 'mojeH ‘vS X049 Od uejdion 90D
0L GBY do) 9HY ‘Aaling ‘AsjoH 182 XOg Od '@iua) saainlag Bununasoy g[8]0H auloyidon B WhUd||IA GOND
000 360 ebea)iy FOND
00 0LZ M0 Z1Yg ‘IyS)IAA USISUILLIBAA ‘2iapy ‘prOy pleybulds ‘louen Ayong [IDURON) Yslied sy SOIND
00 BEY'Z ACE 11d ‘Wnowd|d 'spiauiiiiyl oYL ‘peoy 9j00eas A /) un Xuep ZOWD
(gz 2) 972 927d ‘18isny 1S ‘proY 8quioo) ‘eipusH ‘sbpoT BipusH usle|opy siuer LOND
00 0% g7¢ #7549 'loisug 'uoibuijsug 'peoyY uleg §gs 2J00ON UBSUYD Q0ND
3 ssaIppy auwieN Aoy

s10}ipasn Auedwion - g
IS8R YINog Yiompunols
d711 OiN) IMd




Gy L 2Oz AInr 91

110T 4BA DS Sdl

L} Jo g abed

aineubig

000 S1IFHSINIL GOLD
ne
¥/ 09/ 19N _Em:mc_toz h_._0”_\_._@._ .Umom_ 2800 Ng ¥ J:Ov_oo._ all dcmEthmD JOJJUOD ¥palDd pPaJWIT MM 101BA2|3 QQ_.:onmm\E._. vOl1D
ZLBLT M8 X3 'Je19x3 'peoy uoueg ysiey z| 'g/1 py] dnolo joog |BjUSY UBA B 18D AYUYL €010
IS EEL 16 81 'BUqUND ‘|Bpus)y ‘AsjaneiS 'pIeA Il AsjeAriS punoiBue ayj 2010
Pl 8.L arg 617d ‘UoAaqg N2oisiaeg "AUNOMND [WUMES PUBIDOOAA HO0)SIAB L 101D
¢ Eel HDOS 89 __oum_._m .coymc__w:m .Umom IAUCg .m.:cmo ssauisng s|auog .mé Hun P wm:n_azm S2UO Spe Jofie 001D
(P9 661) HQZ LH3 'yBinquipg 'peOY UEIYiOT OF 'OSNOH 8j17 PIepuels ‘60 suoisuad dnoin 8j piepuelg roso
00 008 ADY ZL1d ‘llemutod ‘yseyes ‘siuag Buiuiel ) ysng Buiel ] ¥s 1082
(10 99) LNG | LN ‘Buiypops ‘2921 Xog Od HNOD UQpUES - JSJBAA 1S9/ UINOS HOSD
L0 95 LN6 LING 'Buiyiop ‘29.F X08 Od HNOY JB[IIIA - JSYeAA 1S9 UINOS 9082
{00 s0¢) LIN6 LING ‘BuiyHops ‘2924 X04d Od SSNOH UelSeIUET - JJBAA 1AM UIN0S 4080
00 2i€ X9 217 llemuiod ‘yseyes ‘auet abio4 ied ssauisng yseyes ‘L1 yun payjur] subig 1sapA LINog 3080
66 12¢ 3dE L7d ‘UoAaQ ‘YinowAld '1oRns 9shoysuols /L P11 S9ES '§ SXH JSOM LINes aoso
006Gl NP X3 1818x3 ‘oAl sauUUay ‘lun JojaxT ‘aluan uclieacuu] @yl ‘L aseUd Ly 1un Wwnio4 1sapa uines 208D
68 856 AHZ $#7d ‘Uinowd|d 'seA uosdn ‘peoy ybispny ‘abeles sjeA uosdin uosBpoM g 8 W s 4082
000 VMG 2288 18s1eW0S ULON ‘aleN-1adng-uc)sapp ‘SlIopn ‘Aeasiied £0E-10¢ PITMN VLIS YOS
00 vo_\.r d36 611d ,co>mﬁ_ .v_ooumSm._. .x._mn_ SSaUISNG BOAS 1S9AA .mm:oI SE[]Y , L2 |3|ung |BIDISWELUCT [|2MOd COE_m momO
08 967 38 Z¥3 uoasq '1aiexg _cotmm ysiew __uwom_ Hed piofen _tjoo mm_u_._n_..mxmg S uun mwm.axm mcm_w 0S80
ZTL8LLL (DL EEIN 18ISBYdUBRY| ‘B|BS 18848 SS0ID [/} ‘8SNOH J2UI0D 004 pUnoIS Jgjex3 J-paJyg 2080
9/ 0zl NrE 9LX0 'uoxQ ‘Anqueg ‘S)els [BLISNPU| 18WP|IAA ‘PROY SIBWIPHAA 7L uoleg 9089
(¢ 286) gy O 'puepoog ‘mobseis) 'Jeang ueeds Hied ssauisng HedyieD PIT lejey ABJauz Jamod Ysjoos 50S0
00 969 SdE PL1d [[lemuos ‘piesysi] ‘sdojbuiuioy ‘abeno] oppiags L YMON SIAIAIBS JUB|H INES +0SD
00 801 510 §54d ‘[oisug 1oep PO ‘peoy llemAuusd 98-8/ obelo)s jleg alo)sales £0S9
00 001 avy L1d ‘wnowd|d ‘Hoducasq ‘Aepn Aquels g HEWS M W Z0SD
00 009 gHE 2LHY 195103 '9j00d 'proY ABwasoy g Ags(ig ueg L0SD
00 00¢ M16 £S8 ‘[olsug 'azeajqo0T ‘9801 a10elieq 7 joamg wepy 00S2
000 art 0L1d ‘flemulod ‘wiodio] ‘aquioos(yold Ho.f ‘ssalp S18o10 @yl 9 ajym Aey 04O
00 006 g7l 09S ‘Weliayioy 19a4g 19jus | ‘asnoH plemp3 swinssny €0d0
00 0SZ Org LN ‘UopuoT 'peoy Aemo|oH 08 diysmolja4 puowyory Z0do
3 SSAIpPY aueN Aay

sl0yipaln Auedwon - g
JISOMA YInos Jlompunoldsy
d717 (MN) ANMd




g1 L1 ZLoZ Anr 9l

LLOZ 13AT0S Sdl

11 jo g ofed

aineubig

o0 XNO ¥1Sg '[o1sug 'UoNUDNIYyAA ‘PECH ULIoMUB]L LT) ysng Axard N aogd3
000 YOS 174 ‘uoaeq ‘yincwdld 'peoy Aiojey 9 umolg Awalar Jn n0g3
000 ASE Z1d ‘UoAaq ‘yinowA|d ‘UopRuRly ‘JU80s810) jeadsoy ¢ uspmog aifeydIi SIN g093
000 g1 27d ‘UoAaQ ‘uinowlld ‘@ae|d Noimsunig Gl ayelg Aeo Jn vog3
000 ATE 111d ‘lemuto) ‘Auspumod ‘aAsusll ‘WOROgANI0Y nseg 02N SN 60g3
000 £z 85d ‘lo1sug ‘uciD ‘@oeld PIRYNBD 9 1Bl UsWaseg Aajieg ApuAl s 2093
000 QL9 ZZX3 ‘UoAa( '‘AUHOMSIOH “BUOISHUAA 'aBenos jooluayd fa|s9ag uowig JN 2043
000 SO ZINS '‘SNUSHIAA ‘WBYSY SN ‘|IIemog '8solD abuimeH L1 As|ieg siuer Jp 290%3
000 106 £101 ‘Aeoei] Aanog Mied Asoell 8@ 0L solAy BaIpUY SIN YOV
000 dOV £1d 'Uoasq “Uinowhld ‘||eienad 'pEOY Med spunod /i LoSUBY 1eJeBiey aUUOAA SSIN £ova
000 HS €1d 'yinowA|d ‘Aspey ‘suspses ied AsjeH ¢ ueplorg-siay es siN Z0v3
00 008'e N1 LSY ‘eisug 19818 SBIOUSIN IS L1 Yeg NIIN SUL '@douspisay 0/ MIOAA INCA PUE NOA Q0AD
8. 8v dvz LYAA ‘aliysays ‘ucibuilieps ‘1esls jueg | ‘9snop yueg P17 U0l 00X2
Z19Z101
00 05} ‘uoABQ '10GAY UCIMAN 18T PU[ PleyyleaH ‘PEOY JoijeARD ‘anuag ssauisng abpuqubiat 20198 (A1areg pue) UiesH soR[dYi0A SOAMD
00 09¢ 438 t1d ‘uoAaq ‘yinowAld ‘IH YLON 99/09 'sJeqlueys piopdaq SIOUDIOS SUEJSIIOM FOMD
00 08Y V.18 ¥1( 195100 'UINoWASAA '‘ABNTD ULON ‘S83IQ jIOUNOY '901AIBS SBNUSASY pounon ybnolog pueplod 9 Uinowiaps COMD
67 Olv LHL 1S ‘2BUSHIOA UINOS ‘Ploiyays 198is UoIsINg /8 ‘O9SNoH PISIASSM UlleaH pPIRIRSSM COMOD
GL L 4Ne zsg ‘loislg ‘sined 1S 'peoy axooisbug | 1891 1SOM LOMO
SL 79 YNZ 701 'Uoaaq ‘uoubied ‘1BaT SUCISIOON § $0U122|T SPISIDIBAA 00MD
{02 cz5'2) XNZ §X3T 18j9xa '950|D YeQ Jed Mied UMOPIaAIS P17 df 18A0 8210/ 00AD
¥0 59S'y ADL 9188 '[o1sug ‘eue Jnogleyplog ‘sndwied Aeyousid Juswipedaq soueul |o1sug puejbul Jo 1S9 aU) Jo Austanmun LOND
00 885 OdZ 714 'yinowdd ‘peOY Nied uooeag Mied ssauisng oS 8| Aunoag pue ali4 [esIaAIun 0onod
Adl 2ol 'uoasg

000 ‘ fenbio] | aug[ Aeydiyg o¢ [00yog Jewwelsy suio) Aenblo ] q0.L9
FARNA XA 1O1 X3 JePex3 Jsed Aeyuiayinog ‘Jusasald piayuleg ‘ebpoT Asyuisuines playuleg JexooT Jauinl YOLD
12 A JZ/ SNN ‘ucjdweyloN ‘/zzs Xod Od '18bpe ssjeg P11 0D Buipesf subjled siael] 6015
ZL eV vd0 $1d ‘uoaaq ‘UinowAid ‘umopajes ‘peoy s,Uuyor 1 P17 dsquai | Wweio 8010
8¢ 650'L HAQ LZ1d ‘uoraq ‘abpuahal ‘90| UBWeBUULL € ads|eio} 01D
{06 522) Qs LOL ‘uoAs( ‘Aenblio] ‘snaag elised lleH umo [lounoD Aeglo] 90.LD
3

ssalppy

aweN Aoy

sioypaln Auedwon - g
1SOAA YINOoS YJ0Mpunoln
d11 (iN) Hid




Gl L1 2L0Z AInr 91

L10Z J8ATOS Sdi

LI jo 2 abed

aineubis

000 4S8 gHd 19510Q ‘LInowauINog ‘PeoY UOAY 06 [epInos) eiolled sy 1093
000 HL8 ¥1LHg 18si0Q ‘8jo0d “'peoy weybuupues i yuegind Aleyoez JW Y043
000 HHE 614 ‘WnowA|d ‘uoung|g 'peoy 2hey ‘spisiied OF 15044 Aisuny SIA 6043
000 Zdl 21d ‘Yinowfld ‘pio4 "eoeila] |aunig 0l uewaald |3YaHA JN 8043
000 dME PLTd 'llemUIoD ‘pieads] “usosai) youayuded 1. plel4 maipuy Jin| 2043
000 aoe 101 ‘Aenbio] ‘loowuigld ‘peoy sjied 1S 61 xo- uebs|y sy 2043
000 JHZ X3 _co>m0 _Lmumxm _mcm,._ mmU_._mt:O .c.:mm mmb_._mﬁ:O _xmcc< mmmﬁoU >c0c(_.=wI alnyais|4 auef sSIp 1043
8% G50'c MEzZ §1d ‘Uoaaq ‘yinowAld ‘pecy ucualie] sBuy ZL Aspse3 joieD umeq sIA L033
000 orecol _c0>wn_ ﬁc.uu‘cm_mn_ .m:cm>< uopeg 0l Sioueld EmS_ o:_umn_uom_. SIN roa3
000 98/ ZDL ‘uors(q ‘Aenbio] ‘esciD UlemABH gL fusjing ayayry JA 1003
000 LAzZ 0ZX3 ‘UoAsq ‘uomel ULON ‘188 8104 g2 a[epbng yiny sy Hoa3
000 NYOP1d ‘uoneq ‘tinowdid ‘)1se3 peoy yuonN 'juswisseg og fs)joQ eine ssIy 5043
000 L3g sx3 '1a1ex3 ‘1shppeolg “ebenod suAp uosqo@ epui s 4003
000 XHZ L17d ‘lemuio) uiodio]) “peoy obues / weysuaq Jajed Ji 3003
000 AS. 97d ‘uinowdld IBmIoop “Aepp [211s8Y 6L uosiuuaq [SBYDIA JIA ana3
000 4Dz 114 ‘uinow|d ‘uoidwdid “usossid weybunieg g0l SIABQ UOSEr JIN 2003
000 drz 0ZX3 ‘uoaag ‘uoidweyayQ '[esz Uinos 'olods|iy | saineq Wode N 6003
000 THL ZNS 'UOPUIMS 'PEOY BJBPUISH 9ZE ueLNg uensuyd Al 2003
000 YNO ZLNS 'SHUSHIAA 'WRUSHIBIN ‘[HuJamog ‘asol) Allansg 61 uung [siueqg JiN 90a3
000 112 ZNS ‘Uopuims ‘UopaIo ‘PEOY Uolng £t sinBQ YN JN 0043
000 P48 919 ‘anysialonold) 'pnong ‘plosey “Aep) speies g IWIOD JIEISIY JIN 2003
000 IdZ ¥1d "uoAsq 'yinowA|d 'uosdi 'peoY Sussny /Z 66810 ey JIN 003
000 A4S ¢ld _EnoEZn_ _UmmEm::mS_ :m:cm>< couanO lCL ooued ..Cm@ I Y003
000 199 2oL '‘Aenbio| ‘ucisieyo “esolD uosuor ueg ) %0010 10113 I 6003
000 106 6171d 'uoAs( Mooisiae | ‘peoy yinowhid Lz} 18307 eodagay ssI 8003
000 NNL 21d _co>mﬁ_ .5:0E>_n_ nEm_._samv‘_ ,®::m>¢ lewe] Q¢ LoSHIBID alllep I 2003
000 ZH8 81d ‘YinowA|d pecy uoung|3 zgl uouueyD pireq JN 9003
000 199 zo1 ‘Aenbic] '8s0|D uosuyor uag | %0049 ydasop Iy 1003
000 are gid ‘emuiod 'yseyes ‘peoy Aliad pio ‘Wnod sSmMeq 6z 0[O UNeys Ji 0023
000 nauieg S 4N 30493
3 s82Ippy aweN Aay

sioypaln Auedwog - g
1S YINOS Jlompunolo)
d11 (IN) INd




g4 21 2Loz Anr 9l 1102 1A TOS Sdi L1 jo g abed

aineubis
00 0 YNZ 1 1d 'llemwion uiodio] 'aAllq s1owesis 6/ uapswin AejAl UESNS SHA 20713
000 OrL §LQ 19sioQ ‘puelod ‘lemsauniiod “1pans ybiH 02 BuoT ane||0D SN 90713
000 97z Z1d 'UoAeq ‘nowAid ‘peoy Aupomiood eg desoy|irt uop iy 50713
000 106 14 _ymw._oD :5305>®>> _m‘_m_JUw aumopsueT ¢ ,.m 124 SUIMET WepY A #0713
000 Xd0 10 ‘Uinowfapn ‘peoy jesiewog Lg JLLWIY slsuUY SIA ]
000 OA8 9Z71d 'I81Sny 1§ 'ABinuialL ‘lasny 1S ‘ABinyies | ‘950D Jojubiuy € weybuyopy sep N zoM3
000 D0L 20d ‘Aenbio] ‘peoy 99H 191 uosuyor sufepn JN £0r3
000 d-4Z 0LNS "2uIYSIipg sezinsQ 'peoy s1adesy oz SUYOT [ENWES 1A Lor3
000 1H8 4H.L ___m>>EoO _0._:._._. _m>>0._.5£ Sady ], .mw:oI >m_tmI Omm_., |auley S oor3
000 NLE 21d _®::m>¢ seloued 1S Q2¢ COmQEmI uaseq Jpn HoH3
000 ONS $DL ‘uoAaq ‘Uciubled “pecy JURqUISAA 6L uosuiydny peluod JN DOH3
000 vag gl1d ‘[lemuio) ‘uojsaosune 08l1g aise) ¢l amol Ylagezi3 uesng SJiy d0H3
000 Ldl 017d ‘remwiogd Yoolq||iy esold axJomsd| | UMSOH yelogaq SIN O0HZ
000 HOL DL .co>m0 _>m:g0._. _m_mI :Umow_ siuuspu=d ¢l UBIoH z_mv_ S NOH3
000 NDZ 8X3 ‘uoasq ‘Uinowxg "'usais syl L {1H BIOJIN SIN WoH3
000 ZN1 21d ‘Uoasg 'yinowd|d ‘plo- 'anuany uoneg 90l UBLUNDIH SUBN auuy SSIN 0H3
000 338 #1d "WnowAid ‘sepnr s pecy shem € HapmoH euueH sliy HMOH3
000 LN S1d 'UinoWAl4 “Xnespng 1S “enusay [BUIPIED L1 noimey elneT ssipy roH3
000 Nal ¢g¥3 _:o>mm S:to__s.m_OI .m_:‘_mmucm _EOUmmS_ mm_uznm_tj 17 wmc_EEmI ualeyf ssiy |0-3
000 SY¥ §1d ‘winowdld 'yBispiysn peoy uiwpog €81 J2AE3H [SUDBY SSiA HOHS
000 51/ 927d 'emUIoD 18ISy 18 'pPeoy agquioo) ‘eipusH ‘abpoT elpusy UesH AA| Bleg aiey SSIN D0H4
000 XNS #O1 ‘'uoasq ‘uoibuied ‘peoy 2fepsi3 0g piojsaMme} Saulef 287 JA J0H3
000 IS0 LLNS ‘aaysyipn ‘suied ‘uoBuippay ‘esoj) Apmy suniseH Asiy s JANLE|
000 Q79 ZOL ‘uoaag ‘Aenblio] 'aueT YSngINN ‘BsSOIuS|D SudSeH PACIT JIN LOH3
000 Nd¥ 61d ‘Uinowdld ‘peoy weyburuung gl slleH AsifeH sy 0oH3
000 NY6 61d 'UoAsQ ‘UINoWAld ‘s00H ‘sueT agljoAuusr || pieppoo) Hadny i 2094
000 MSE 7L DL ‘uojuBiaisdoysig 'iiH Aempey s|eibepn uuns ualieq JnN L0593
[ mom,w 798 X3 .._mﬁwxm _vmow_ B20s| :t:oO >mI w._mho_n_ g SBABDIC) BUULIOD SN ans4
000 35 9.0 esioq ‘Hodpug Jesiog ‘Hodpug ‘peoy Aipung /g8 290 Ay s 5094
000 XN/ P01 ‘uoasq ‘uocjubired ‘187 auolSIOoN G usalc) jned JiN 093
3 ssalppy slIeN Rayj

s40}ipa1n Auedwon - g
ISapN YINOS HIoMpunoin
dT11 (IN) Id




S1 ZL Zi0g Ainr 9l

L10Z 18ATTOS Sdl

L4 jo 6 ofeg

ainmeublg

000 Vg8 Sl 1d ‘uoisaoune ‘19a.g aised | ‘asnoiH pueldnos | yHws sb1oas gooer N 3053
000 [d8 671d "WNoWwAld Hooswhlg 'peoy auojsung g¢ 18je|S vAiuiey sI aos3
000 gHE ZLHg '13s]oQ 'sjood “peoy Aewaesoy g Agsiig ueyieN uiweluag JN o0s3
000 dS8 §11d ‘uoisaoune ‘Aluexsolbg ‘MeIA YUoN [BURIS S2IUEL SJIN 4083
000 HAO0 ¥LHgG 19810Q ‘sl00d ‘8s0|D PlaysUBy 8| 3028 A8y ssiy v0s3
000 H4E OLNS 'SHIAA ‘s821naQ 'PeOy YUOMPBAA £ |IABS Usop iAES AN 60s3
Q00 a2 gid .__NBEOO _coummo_._:mn_ .mU_wBOUmmS_ FA HWIS LBy ULy SSIN 90s3
000 NNZ 2101 ‘uoAaQ '1ogqy uomaN 'AIngsioqqy ‘peoy uolsisyd Gz spue|fy yeioqag sin 2043
000 avs 17d 'uinowA|d ‘soceua)] uold ‘'z 'L 1eld suaqoy AuaA ssIN 043
000 rds ZHE ‘18sieq 'yinowsuinog ‘umopapii “suaq weybuisiean g pesy maune Jn G0y
000 MNG BNS "2JIysHIAA 'Aosmad JOOIIAA '980iD jeueD 9 Joy uchjor I £0dd
000 XXIN L0Yd
000 dDS 11d 'uoAaq "YINOWA|J 'DH0IS 'SNUSAY pUOISS ¢ Aisbuad einet siy 2043
000 4H8 z.1Q 18si0Qq 18isayoioq lemuliep 'sabenoo Aio1osy v [[IBMO4 1UG ) S q0d4d3
000 gl §.14d 19sioQ ‘PUBRIOd 'UMOlaiseD 'esnoH SWoISND PIO aulL a)id [2903]| S v0d3
000 1YZ $21d ‘llemulod ‘red eswliod gl sdiliyd aoluer sy 6043
000 ON6 1Z7d '9BpugAal ‘mopespy yoinyd | sdijjiyd allsiueq sy 8043
000 Sds §X3 ‘uoaeq ‘aveds pioyduielg ‘asolD soois ‘sabenod Yoo ¢ sdilyd [eeuoey S 50d3
000 HdB G114 ‘Uo)sadune '1suuayal] 'asnol Jauussal], yolad Hagoy 4N 2043
000 9H1Z 21d ‘UoASp ‘UINoWA|4 ‘1oadsold ULON 'Peoy AUHOMYC0D g8 2I0USSEd IPEl SN L0d4
000 4¥E G671 ‘UcAQ ‘UinowAdld .ed 1SepN JUSISalD UOPISUS S8 abed apor ssiy 00d3
000 Vvv. 6549 ‘|joisug 'abioso) 15 ‘peoy sjepuk g [9N duuy A3]s97 SIIN LON3
000 uoAsg ‘yinowd|d ‘esnoysucis 12ans YbiH .S ucjay uars1s I gon3
000 ryy €1d ‘uinowAid 'peoy ded apAH 0z 'd 1eid SIMO eUIUBWES SSI|Y Yow3
000 d97 L7d 'pnowi|d ‘uoidwdld ‘susples usdsy /| 2100} JaydoisiyD I 60N3
000 12 ZD1 ‘uoasq ‘Aenbio] ‘Aepp UILBIN L JBUIpII BIneT SIN 2013
000 A0 L 1S9 'joisug ‘'ucidweyanyg “anusay sjodusd 8z aUBLB OB WIB| JIA J0N3
000 ggd. ZNS “UOPUIMS ‘||Iyasion) 'PeOY SPBPOLD OpE ueBiopy uoaT JN o3
000 H3L OLNS Suysjipy ‘sezinaQ 'peoy |erolswiulo) Lz HNoO3I ueaq JN 20T
000 HYZ 21d 'UINOWA|d ‘®301S ‘PeOY Uad|ly G/ [IBUUODII BoIA SN LONE
3 ssalppy

aweN Loy

s10}1palg Auedwon - g
IS9AA YINoS Jompunoun
d11 (IN) IMd




